

No. 18-1531

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Nicole D. Nelson,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Great Lakes Educational Loan Services, Inc.,
et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Southern District of Illinois
3:17-cv-00183-NJR-SCW

***UNOPPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW
CENTER, BROOKLYN LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION A, CONSUMER
ACTION, CONSUMERS UNION, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS
ADVOCATES, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW,
MARYLAND CONSUMER RIGHTS COALITION, MOBILIZATION FOR JUSTICE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS,
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER,
NEW YORKERS FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, NORTHWEST SIDE HOUSING
CENTER, PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT LENDING, STUDENT DEBT
CRISIS, THE INSTITUTE FOR COLLEGE ACCESS & SUCCESS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL***

NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
Tara Twomey
Persis S. Yu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 542-8010
Email: tara.twomey@comcast.net
Email: pyu@nclc.org

Dated: July 2, 2018

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI* vi

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Student Loan Servicers’ Unfair, Deceptive, and Unlawful Practices Harm
 Borrowers and Cause Default and Increased Debt2

 A. Widespread servicer misconduct threatens 43 million student loan
 borrowers2

 B. Servicer misconduct causes long-term financial harm4

 C. Servicer misconduct leads to increased defaults and exposes
 borrowers to aggressive federal debt collection practices7

 D. Abusive and deceptive servicing practices disproportionately hurt
 families of color and their communities8

 II. Enforcement of State Consumer Protection Law Against Student Loan
 Servicers Is Necessary to Protect Borrowers and Make Them Whole12

 A. The Department of Education has limited statutory authority and
 limited political will to act as an enforcement entity12

 B. State consumer protection laws are necessary for borrowers to
 obtain relief for servicer misconduct14

CONCLUSION.....15

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29, counsel for *amici curiae* states that none of the parties to the above-captioned dispute, and none of their counsel, authored this brief in whole or in part. No person other than *amici* made a monetary contribution to preparation or submission of this brief.

Dated: July 2, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s Tara Twomey

Tara Twomey

Persis S. Yu

NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER

7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor

Boston, Massachusetts 02110

(617) 542-8010

Email: tara.twomey@comcast.net

Email: pyu@nclc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Navient Corp.,
2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017)4

STATUTES:

12 U.S.C. § 5514.....13
 20 U.S.C. § 1083.....12
 20 U.S.C. § 1083(f)(4).12
 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)(1)(E).....3
 20 U.S.C. § 1098e.....3
 34 C.F.R. § 682.2153
 34 C.F.R. § 685.2213

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Asante-Muhammad, D., Collins, C., Hoxie, J., & Nieves, E., Institute of Policy Studies,
The Road to Zero Wealth: How the Racial Wealth Divide is Hollowing out
America’s Middle Class (September 2017).....9

Kristin Blagg, The Demographics of Income-Driven Student Loan Repayment, Urban
Wire, (Feb. 2018).....11

Bureau of Labor Statistics (published 2015)10

Carolyn Carter, National Consumer Law Center, Consumer Protection In The States: A
5-State Evaluation of Unfair and Deceptive Practices Laws (March 2018).....15

Scott-Clayton, J. & Li, J, The Brookings Institute, Black-White Disparity in Student Loan
Debt More Than Triples after Graduation (October 2016).....9

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, CFPB Monthly Snapshot Spotlights Student Loan
Complaints (Apr. 2017)5

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Student Loan Servicing: Analysis of Public Input and
Recommendations for Reform (Sept. 2015)1, 2, 7, 8

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Supervisory Highlights: Fall 2014 (Oct. 28, 2014).....3

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau. CFPB Concerned About Widespread Servicing Failures
Reported by Student Loan Borrowers (Sept. 29, 2015).....2

Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., Household Debt and Credit Report: Q1 2018 (May 2018)9

Federal Student Loans: Oversight of Defaulted Loan, Rehabilitation Needs
Strengthening: Testimony Before the H. Subcomm. on Higher Educ. and
Workforce Training, Comm. on Educ. and the Workforce, 113th Cong. 8 (2014)..... 12-13

Financial Capability in the United States 2016, Financial Industry Regulatory Authority
(2016).....10

Danielle Douglas-Gabriel, “*This situation . . . made my first four years of teaching so
much harder*”: *How a grant became a loan*, Wash. Post, Mar. 30, 20186

David Gutman, State AG Sues Student Loan Company, Alleging Unfair And Deceptive
Practices, *Seattle Times* (Jan. 18, 2017).....4

Mark Huelsman, Demos, The Debt Divide: The Racial and Class Bias Behind the “New
Normal” of Student Borrowing (2015)9

Leadership Conference on Civil & Human Rights, Gainful Employment: A Civil Rights
Perspective 2 (2014)9

Letter from Kathleen Smith, Acting Under Secretary, and A. Wayne Johnson, COO of
Federal Student Aid to Richard Cordray, Director, Consumer Financial Protection
Bureau (Aug. 31, 2017)13

Ron Lieber, *A Student Loan Nightmare: The Teacher in the Wrong Payment Plan*, N.Y.
Times (Oct. 27, 2017)6

Ben Miller, Center for American Progress, New Federal Data Show a Student Loan
Crisis for African American Borrowers (2017)10

NCLC, *Student Loan Law* Ch. 9 (5th ed. 2015)..... viii, 8

Katie Nodjimbadem, Smithsonian.com, The Racial Segregation of American Cities Was
Anything But Accidental (2017).....9

Press Release, Att’y Gen. of Cal., Attorney General Becerra Charges Navient
Corporation, Largest Student Loan Servicer, with Deceitful Practices and Debt-
Collection Misconduct in Lawsuit (June 28, 2018)4

Press Release, Att’y Gen. of Il., Attorney General Madigan Sues Navient And Sallie Mae
For Rampant Student Loan Abuses (Jan. 18, 2017)4

Press Release, Att’y Gen. of Mass., AG Healey Secures \$2.4 Million, Significant Policy
Reforms in Major Settlement with Student Loan Servicer (Nov. 22, 2016)4

Peter Smith and Leslie Parrish, *Do Students of Color Profit from For-Profit College? Poor Outcomes and High Debt Hamper Attendees’ Futures*, Center for Responsible Lending (October 2014)9

Marshall Steinbaum and Kavya Vaghul, *How the Student Debt Crisis Affects African Americans and Latinos*, Washington Center for Equitable Growth (Feb. 17, 2016).....10

Amy Traub, Laura Sullivan, Tatjana Meschede, and Tom Shapiro, *Demos, The Asset Value of Whiteness: Understanding the Racial Wealth Gap* (2017)9

Cory Turner and Chris Arnold, *Dept. Of Education Fail: Teachers Lose Grants, Forced To Repay Thousands In Loans*, National Public Radio (Mar. 28, 2018)6

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Briefing on FY 2013 3-Year Official Cohort Default Rates [3]* (Sept. 28, 2016)7

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Federal Student Aid, Data Center, *Federal Student Loan Portfolio*1, 2, 7, 12

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Inspector Gen., Control No. ED-OIG/A04N0004, *Final Audit Report* (Aug. 24, 2015)12

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Inspector Gen., *Handling of Borrower Complaints Against Private Collection Agencies*, Control No. ED-OIG/A06M0012 (July 2014).....12

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Federal Student Loans: Education Could Improve Direct Loan Program Customer Service and Oversight*, Report No. GAO-16-523 (May 16, 2016).....5, 12, 13

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Federal Student Loans: Education Could Do More to Help Ensure Borrowers are Aware of Repayment and Forgiveness Options*, Report No. GAO-15-66 (Aug. 2015)3

Michal Grinstein-Weiss, Dana C. Perantie, Samuel H. Taylor, Shenyang Guo, and Ramesh Raghavan, *Racial Disparities in Education Debt Burden among Low- and Moderate-Income Households*, *Children and Youth Services Review* Volume 65, 166–174 (June 2016).....9
